

ADMINISTRATION OF UT OF DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI & DAMAN & DIU, DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & FAMILY WELFARE

No. DMHS/DNH/FSSA/2012/363/11064

Dated : 10/12/2020

<u>NOTIFICATION</u>

WHEREAS, the then Commissioner of Food Safety under Section 30 of the Food Safety and Standards Act, 2006 issued Notification in the interest of public health, imposing a complete ban on manufacture, storage, distribution and/of sale of Chewing Tobacco with whatever names it may be known such as Zarda, Gutkha or Pan Masala containing tobacco and/or nicotine available in the market has been prohibited in the whole Union Territory of Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu.

2. AND WHEREAS, in the research conducted by various institutions, it is observed that, due to consumption of Zarda (Chewing Tobacco) there is high likelihood of developing oral cancer. It is further revealed that chewing of Tobacco also leads to oral sub-mucous fibrosis, which is a pre-cancerous condition.

3. AND WHEREAS, Zarda (chewing tobacco or known by any name) are articles of food which contain tobacco and nicotine as ingredients and consumption of such products is injurious to health and this contravenes the provisions of Regulation 2.3.4 of the Food Safety and Standards (Prohibition and Restriction on Sales) Regulations, 2011.

4. AND WHEREAS, with reference to order dtd.03/04/2013 passed by the Hon. Supreme Court, the Ld. Additional Solicitor General invited Court attention to notification

SERIES	Π	No.	:	43		
DATED :	31 ⁵	ST DE(CE	MBE	R,	2020.

issued by the Government of 23 States and the Administrator of 5 Union Territories for imposing complete ban on Gutkha and Pan Masala with tobacco and/or nicotine and then stated that notwithstanding the ban, the manufacturers have densed a subterfuge for selling Gutkha and Pan Masala in separate pouches and in this manner the ban is being flouted and thereafter, Hon'ble Court has passed order to issue notification in term of 2006 Act in respect of total compliance of ban imposed on manufacturing and sale of Gutkha and Pan Masala with tobacco and/or nicotine.

5. NOW THEREFORE, the Secretary Health/Commissioner of Food Safety, UT of Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu, in exercise of the powers conferred by clause (a) of subsection (2) of Section 30 of the Food Safety and Standards Act, 2006 (Act No.34 of 2006), in the interest of public health, hereby impose a complete ban on the manufacture, storage, distribution or sale of Chewing Tobacco with whatever names it may be known, such as Zarda, Gutkha or Pan Masala known by any names containing tobacco and/or nicotine as an ingredient with final product available in the market, in the whole of U.T. of Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu for a further period w.e.f. 30/11/2020 to 29/11/2021.

> By the order and in the name of Secretary (Health)/Commissioner of Food Safety

Sd/– (S Krishna Chaitanya) Deputy Secretary (Health) Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu

SERIES	II	No.	:	43	
DATED: 31 ST DECEMBER, 2020.					

U.T. Administration of Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman and Diu Department of Industries, Daman.

DIC/DDDNH-INVESTMENT PROMOTION SCHEME/2015-16/648 Dated : 23/12/2020

Read : Notification No. DIC/IP-DDDNH-SCHEMES/2015/224 dated 03/07/2015

NOTIFICATION

Sub : Extension of Operative Period of Investment Promotion Scheme – 2015 (IPS- 2015)- U.T. of Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu

The Hon'ble Administrator of DNH & DD is pleased to extend the operative period of Investment Promotion Scheme- 2015 till 31/03/2021 and all the schemes, terms and references, standard operating procedures etc. shall remain the same.

By order and in the name of the Administrator of Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu

Sd/– **(S. Krishna Chaitanya)** Director-cum-Deputy Secretary (Industries)

SERIES	II	No.	:	43		
DATED : 31 ST DECEMBER, 2020.						

U.T. Administration Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu, Office of the Principal, Government Higher Secondary School, Moti Daman.

GHSS/MD/PER-MA/CON/2020-21/82-2089383

Dated :- 22/12/2020

Read : Application dated 30/08/2019 from Patel Maneshbhai Amratbhai, Physical Education Teacher, GHSS, Moti Daman.

<u>ORDER</u>

On the basis of the birth certificate submitted by Patel Maneshbhai Amratbhai, Physical Education Teacher Govt. Higher Secondary School, Moti Daman, it is hereby ordered that the name of Patel Maneshbhai Amratbhai, in all Government records/documents may be read as **"MANESH AMRAT"** being his original name as per his birth certificate instead of Patel Maneshbhai Amratbhai being presently officiating.

This is issued with the approval of the Hon'ble Administrator, Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu vide diary No. 653713 dated 19/10/2020.

Sd/– (Nilesh Gurav) Director of Education
